

WBND070003032022



Title Suit/226/2022

Present : Rajib Sarkar

JO Code WB01509

NITAI CHANDRA SARKAR Vs. BABLU SARKAR

Order No. 12

Date 04.04.2024

Today is fixed for SR from the defendant.

SR has been received being not served.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the plaintiff has filed a petition U/O 5R 20 of CPC praying for substituted service.

On perusal of the record it appears that the summons were returned on several occasions due to the fact that the defendant does not presently reside at the given address. But the plaintiff does not have any further knowledge regarding the whereabouts of the defendant. As such, the instant petition U/O 5 R 20 is liable to be allowed.

Hence it is,

ORDERED

that the instant petition be and the same is **allowed** without any order as to cost.

Let a copy of the summons be attached to a conspicuous part of the last know address of the defendant and also a conspicuous part of the Court house.

Plaintiff is also directed to publish a copy of the summons in a widely circulated daily newspaper.

Fix 02.07.2024 for steps and filing of draft copy of paper publication.

(Dictated and Corrected by me)

Sd/-
Civil Judge(Jr. Divn)
Nabadwip, Nadia

Visit ecourts.gov.in for updates or download mobile app “eCourts Services” from Android or iOS